



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 8842 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 12221 OF 2025

Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction .. Petitioners
Company Limited and Anr

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors .. Respondents

Mr. Bhalchandra Palav, a/w Mr. Awiket Dighe, i/b Bhal & Co., for the
Petitioners.

Mr. N. C. Walimbe, Addl. GP, a/w Ms. T. N. Bhatia, AGP for the
Respondent/State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : 3RD FEBRUARY 2026.

PC:

1. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that immediate
steps will be taken for service upon unserved Respondent Nos. 5 and 6.

Let such steps be taken within two weeks from today and an affidavit
of service be placed on record.

2. It appears that the petition involves a short question and it can
be disposed of at admission stage.

3. Hence, list the petition for further consideration on 26th February



2026, ‘High on Board.’

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)